Other operating income 113,613 - - 113,613
Other operating expenses (862,801) - 677 (862,124)
Impairment loss on financial assets at
amortised cost j - - (210) (210)
Loss before taxation (56,841) (573,324) (39,578) (75,357)
Income tax expense (7,915) - - (7,915)
Loss for the year (64,756) (573,324) (39,578) (83,272)
Other comprehensive income
Items within OCI that may be reclassified
Net changes in fair value -Quoted i 9,500 (9,500) - -
Net changes in fair value -Unquoted 71,795 - - 71,795
Items within OCI that will not be reclassified to the profit or loss:
Revaluation gain on land and building - net of tax - - - -
Total other comprehensive profit 81,295 (9,500) - 71,795
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the
year, net of tax 16,539 (582,824) (39,578) (11,477)
Contigency Reserve 40,777 40,777
Loss per share - Basic and Diluted (kobo) (1.36) (1.36)

IFRS 17 transition adjustments for statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2022

Guinea Insurance Plc 6
Financial statements, 31 December 2023

IFRS 4 & IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9 & 17
Notes N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 386,998 - - 386,998
Financial assets:

Available-for-sale k 369,824 (369,824) - -
Held-to-maturity l 1,425,217 (1,425,217) - -
At fair value through profit or loss m - 70,761 - 70,761
At fair value through other
comprehensive income m - 299,063 - 299,063
At amortised cost m - 1,425,217 (648) 1,424,569

Reinsurance assets n 354,781 (354,781) - -
Reinsurance contract assets o - 256,654 49,212 305,866
Other receivables and prepayments p 337,548 5,742 - 343,290
Deferred acquisition costs q 60,672 (60,672) - -
Investment properties 113,000 - - 113,000
Intangible asset 3,514 - - 3,514
Property,plant and equipment 863,620 - - 863,620
Statutory deposit 333,654 - - 333,654
Total assets 4,248,828 (153,057) 48,564 4,144,335

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities (IFRS 4) r 805,556 (805,556) - -
Insurance contract liabilities (IFRS 17) s - 744,884 106,798 851,682
Trade payables x 53,478 (53,478) - -
Other payables and accruals y 207,525 (38,229) (680) 168,616
Employee benefit obligations 7,575 - - 7,575
Current tax payable 26,992 - - 26,992
Deferred tax liabilities 110,011 - - 110,011
Deposit for shares 901,400 - - 901,400
Total liabilities 2,112,537 (152,379) 106,118 2,066,276

Equity
Issued share capital 3,070,000 - - 3,070,000
Share premium 337,545 - - 337,545
Contingency reserve 632,792 - - 632,792
Accumulated losses z (2,189,054) - (44,295) (2,233,349)
Fair value reserve aa 219,320 - (13,937) 205,383
Other reserves 65,688 - - 65,688
Total equity 2,136,291 - (58,232) 2,078,059

Total liabilities and equity 4,248,828 (152,379) 47,886 4,144,335
- (0)

IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 transition adjustments for statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

Guinea Insurance Plc 7
Financial statements, 31 December 2023

IFRS 4 & IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9 & 17
Notes N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 383,566 - - 383,566
Financial assets:

Available-for-sale k 288,529 (288,529) - -
At fair value through profit or loss m - 61,261 - 61,261
At fair value through other comprehensive m - 227,268 - 227,268
Held-to-maturity l 972,436 (972,436) - -
At amortised cost m - 972,436 (438) 971,998

Reinsurance assets n 335,412 (335,412) - -
Reinsurance contract assets o - 265,689 36,838 302,527
Other receivables and prepayments p 41,739 6,197 - 47,936
Deferred acquisition costs q 67,557 (67,557) - -
Investment properties 106,300 - - 106,300
Intangible assets 4,900 - - 4,900
Property,plant and equipment 934,001 - - 934,001
Statutory deposit 333,654 - - 333,654
Total assets 3,468,094 (131,083) 36,400 3,373,411

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities (IFRS 4) r 789,448 (789,448) - -
Insurance contract liabilities (IFRS 17) s - 721,892 66,619 788,511
Trade payables x 23,410 (23,410) - -
Other payables and accruals y 242,671 (40,117) - 202,554
Employee benefit obligations 11,034 - - 11,034
Current tax payable 20,368 - - 20,368
Deferred tax liabilities 110,011 - - 110,011
Deposit for shares 151,400 - - 151,400
Total liabilities 1,348,342 (131,083) 66,619 1,283,878

Equity
Issued share capital 3,070,000 - - 3,070,000
Share premium 337,545 - - 337,545
Contingency reserve 592,015 - - 592,015
Accumulated losses z (2,083,522) - (25,778) (2,109,300)
Fair value reserve aa 138,026 - (4,441) 133,585
Other reserves 65,688 - - 65,688
Total equity 2,119,752 - (30,219) 2,089,533

Total liabilities and equity 3,468,094 (131,083) 36,400 3,373,411

IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 transition adjustments for statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022

Guinea Insurance Plc 8
Financial statements, 31 December 2023
Notes to the transition adjustments

31 December
2022

(a) Insurance revenue N'000
Balance as per IFRS 4 -
Gross premium income reclassified to reinsurance revenue 1,393,969
Remeasurement of additional unexpired risk reserve (3,319)
Balance as per IFRS 17 1,390,650

(b) Gross premium income N'000
Gross premium written (IFRS 4) 1,359,246
Movement in unearned premium (IFRS 4) 34,723
Gross Premium Income (IFRS 4) 1,393,969
Gross premium Income reclassified to insurance revenue (1,393,969)

[…]

intended to support obligations under the contracts. Investment spread is, arguably, one of the key
components of the net income of insurers.

The Company's mitigation efforts with respect to interest rate risk are primarily focused on maintaining
an investment portfolio with diversified maturities that has a weighted average duration or tenor
approximately equal to the duration of our liability cash flow profile.

Also, the Company manages this risk by adopting close asset/liability matching criteria, to minimize the
impact of mismatches between asset and liability values arising from interest rate movements.

Furthermore, the Company uses sensitivity analysis to measure the impact of interest rate changes and
movements on the value of our financial assets scenarios.
The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is limited to changes in fixed income and money market
instruments interest rates. These instruments have fixed interest rates.

At the end of the reporting period the interest rate profile of the Company's interest bearing financial
instruments as reported to the Management of the Company are as follows:

Guinea Insurance Plc 50
Financial statements, 31 December 2023
Notes to the financial statements

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Base 2023 Base 2022
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase 3,104,956 310,496 2,145,221 214,522
10% decrease 3,104,956 (310,496) 2,145,221 (214,522)

Other price risk management

The carrying amounts of the Company’s equity investments are as follows:

2023 2022
Notes N'000 N'000

Equity Securities -
Quoted 21.1 79,171 - 70,761
Equity Securities -
Unquoted

21.2 339,286 - 299,063

418,457 369,824

Equity price sensitivity analysis

Quoted Equity Base 2023 Base 2022
N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase 79,171 7,917 70,761 7,076
10% decrease 79,171 (7,917) 70,761 (7,076)
Unquoted Equity Base 2021 Base 2020

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
10% increase 339,286 33,929 299,063 29,906
10% decrease 339,286 (33,929) 299,063 (29,906)

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price changes for
both listed and unlisted equities at the balance sheet date. A 10% increase or decrease is used when
reporting price change risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-
derivative instruments at the balance sheet date. A 10% increase or decrease is used when reporting
interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of